Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow$	R 102	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Offic U.S. Patent and Trademark Offic U.S. Patent and Trademark Offic
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Avmor, Ltd		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Specialty Equipment Mfg. Corporation Internal Address: Suite 401
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance:) attached? Yes 🗸	Street Address: 1245 Corporate Boulevard
03/31/2000 Execution Date:		City: <u>Aurora</u> State: ^{IL} Zip: <u>60504</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🖌 No
4. Application number(s) or paten If this document is being filed to A. Patent Application No.(s) 29 29/106,002	ogether with a new a	application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be	whom corresponden	
Name:William W. Habelt Carrier Corpo Internal Address: P.O. Box 4800	oration	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$80.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:Carrier Parkwa	iy1	
City: Syracuse State: NY 2 10/22/2003 BYRNE 00000032 030835 29105852 01 FC:8021 80.00 Do		USE THIS SPACE
9. Signature. William W. Habelt	//	Chilfs. Hober 17, 2003
	mber of pages including	Signature Date Cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5 d with required cover sheet information to:

-

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

1

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Assignment"), dated as of March 31, 2000, is made by Avmor Ltd., a Canadian corporation (the "Assignor"), in favor of Speciality Equipment Manufacturing Corporation ("Speciality"), a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 26, 2000 (the "Agreement") (all capitalized terms used herein without being defined shall have the meanings set forth in the agreement); and

WHEREAS pursuant to the Agreement, as a condition of Closing, Assignor, among other things, agreed to enter into this Assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee all right, title and interest to the Intellectual Property of Assignor comprising the Purchased Assets, including but not limited to the Intellectual Property set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and all its rights, title and interest to any goodwill connected with any one of such Intellectual Property.
- 2. Notwithstanding anything set out in Section 1 hereof, Assignee shall not assume and will not become liable for any Excluded Assets or Excluded Liabilities.
- 3. This Assignment is made and accepted upon and subject to the provisions of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the day and year first written above.

AVMOR LTD By: Name: Mattie/C hin Title: President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

SPECIALTY EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

LAK YE Per: Name: Donald K. McKay Title: Executive Vice President

PATENT REEL: 014600 FRAME: 0778

EXHIBIT A

1. Registered Trade-Marks

<u>Trade-Mark</u>	<u>Country</u>	<u>Number</u>
NOVA & DESIGN	U.S.A.	2261562
AIRFORCE	U.S.A.	1985957
AIRLINE	U.S.A.	1881388
AIRWAVE	U.S.A.	1878223
NOVA	U.S.A.	1279732

2. Pending Trade-Marks

<u>Trade-Mark</u>	Country	Number
MILLENIUM (WORD)	U.S.A.	75428488

3. Pending Design Patents

<u>Reference</u>	<u>Country</u>	<u>Date of</u> application	<u>Number</u>
NOVA 1	U.S.	June 1 st , 1999	29/105,852
NOVA 2	U.S .	June 4, 1999	29/106,002

4. Computer Software

- <u>Inspection Software</u>: program designed to mechanically verify and test completed hair dryers from amperage and voltage draw.

-

.

RECORDED: 10/20/2003